5 Oral Answerg

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Looking to the fact that 60 per cent of the area of Rajasthan is desert. that the western part of Rajasthan is very much backward, that the per capita income of Rajasthan ig practically the lowest and that the railway tracks in Rajasthan are not very much developed, will the Central Government consider the case of Rajasthan favourably and release funds to the Rajasthan Transport Corporation so as to develop and build up a massive transport system throughout the rural areas of Rajasthan? Sir, you must be aware because, though you do not come from Rajasthan, your forefathers came from Rajasthan, that one particular district of Rajasthan, that is, Jaisalmer, is much bigger than Kerala State itself and that the distance between one district and another js not the distance between.

. say, Aligarh and Mathura, namely 36 miles, but it is 100 to 150 miles. Will the Government also consider this

" particular fact that even the district headquarters are not connected by roads? For example, Sawai Madho-

- pur is not connected with XKotah and there is no direct road link from Sawai Madhopur to Delhi. Considering all these factors, will the Government consider massive investment, so far as transport in Rajasthan is concerned?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: So far as massive investment on the road transport system of Rajasthan is concern-

© ed, it is up to the Planning Commission to clear it.

MR. SPEAKER: At least you can assure that you will consider the
. proposal.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: So far as our contrfibution to the State Transport Corporation is concerned, we will give 50 per cent of whatever is ‘allocated to us by the Planning Com-
| mission.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL. You
,have not said that:

SHRY MALLIKARJUN: The
“belance they will have to contribute.
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SHRI BHERAVADAN K. GAD-
HAVI: So many State Corporations are not plying their buses on the kucha roads to link the remote villages. s But Gujarat State Transport Corporation has linked all villaggs. whether there are pucca roads or kucha roads. The Corporation is working very efficiently. In order to boost that Corporation, if it, asks for the loans from the Central Government, will the Central Government agree to give loan for expansion of buses for building depots, etc.? It is our objective that all rural villages having no pucca roads ‘houlq have transport facilities. Gujarat has done very well in this regard. Tt deserves to be helped remarkably by the Central Government. Will the Centraj Government give further loan to Gujarat?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: Among the eighteen road transport corporations there are two road transport Corporation which are in a better position.
Gujarat is one of them. Andhra Pradesh is another. Keeping in view the overall position, it is not possible to pay more or additional funds to the Gujarat Corporation.

Secret sterMsation of immigrant women in UK.

+
#1012. SHRI N. E. HORO:
SHRI ARJUN SETHI:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Government have received any information that secret sterilisation of immigrant women js going on in UK. and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) We have seen newspaper reports to this effect.

(b) A statement is laid*on the Table of the House.
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A PTI report suggesting that immigrant women an womien belonging to socially disadvantaged:groups ih Britain have been sterilised without their consent or knowledge, appeared in the Times of India on April 6, 1981. This report is based on an article entitled “The Victims of Britain’s Secret Sterilisation” which was published in a British newspaper. The Observer of April 5, 1981.

The article in The Observer points to the general phenomenon of increase in the incidence of sterilisations among women in Great Britain many of which are being carried out “for social rather than wmedical reasons”. The article . observes that “many have been sterilised on their own request or after detailed discussion with their doctors. But some experts fear that women belonging to socially disadvantaged groups such as immigrants, low 1.Q. families or ‘problem’ families are still more likely to be sterilised than middle-class women”. The article thug deals essentially with a general socio-economic problem, as also one of medical ethics, and not with any matter ot discrimination on the basis of race or community. The report appearing in the Times of India referred to above, has only published certain excerpts from the article appearing in The Observer, without making the entire context clear.

A spokesman for the British Department of Health has subSeguently stated that there was no evidence that sterilisations were being carried out on any women without their knowledge or consent. The spokesman also expressed regret and concern that the report had given rise to suspiciong of racial prejudice.

The High Commnission of India in Landon has also confirmed that no case has come to its notice where an Indian woman has been sterilised without her consent or knowledge.
Nor has any instance been reported by any Indian organisation in Britain.
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Under these circumstances, no pro test by the Government of India ha been considered. !

SHRI N. E. HORO: It has bee, mentioned in the statement given b the Government that there was a article published in The Oberver n'
Britain. The title of the article was -
“The Victims of Britain's Secret Sterilisation”. Based on this, another article appeared in The Times of India here. These two reports have created an impression that the immigrant women in Britain are being sterilise. against their will. But the statemen mentions that no such thing has ha pened. I woulq like to kow from ti Minister, is it not a fact that there a certain elements which are ush, media in this country and abroad t vilify Britain and also India to creat a situation where the relation betwee India and other Commonwealt:
countries is strained?

SHR] P. V. NARASIMHA RAC.
Relations between countries are not affected by newspaper reports. On the basis of a report appearing in Britain, another report has appearcd here. The hon. Members have bcen vigilant enough to ask a question.
The matter has been clarified. 1 do not think there is anything more to add to this.

SHRI N. E. HORO: Suspicion has been created in the minds of the people here, due to the appearunce of the: news item in The Times of India. The article was published in The Observer on 5th April in a British newspaper. The next day it appeared in the Times of India. 1 would like to know from the hon.
Minister, is he proposing to take any action against The Times of India and warn them to be careful in future.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
There is no need for that, Denial has come even in Britain and basedq or:
the denial T have given a reply. I do not think there is any need for further action.
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MR. SPEAKER: I think it 1s ciear

{from the afswer.

Yo &Yo wefag T AMAT
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FIE ¥ AZY & | a8 WAT HIRAT R )
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wEIR RENW . W WA GEr
S%T Q8T 3 IEFT TATA I§ WA &
I HFqu ANgE & & @ T
It clears everything. 1§ dwflay
A TR TEY AT A fAr
a4 4% ¥g I |

Nt U fesmw qraaw o memey
A ozAaY Q@ w3d@r & f5 ogwa
FAFIA A1 & AT gH AW WG faim o Ty & 1 ZW ag fawrag ey
% A7 FHT A" F QWA fFHar
Fooar sy qat Frm f§ feaet

-

YAZ TAT F OFOT FEr 27

st qYo FYo ATfEg I ;AT
qF N AAFY § I )R "genfa az Jarg AT fgAr aqar g A
T8 TAT FTE FEAF(T § a¥ F Iq%T
SAMA FEAT| AT IG AMAFIT A
DfAT g9 37 9T TR FEIE i)

PROF. K. K. TEWARY: We are receiving very disquieting reports almost every day of racial violence discriminiation and this question pertains not to voluntary sterilisation but involuntary sterilisation. The persons who are subjected to this vile practice are not aware of it. These caces have been brought to the notice of the Government of India on several occasions and reports have appeared in papers of Britain as well as in Indian papers. In the light of this I would like to know from the hon.
Minister

MR. SPEAKER: He has replied to that.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: He has been to London. He is saying on the basis of his personal experience.
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MR. SPEAKER: Why does he not convey to the Minister? I do not know when he appointed you as the interpreter.

SHR] SATISH AGARWAL: When there is no protest from the hon. Minister, why should there be any protest from you?

PROF. XK. ‘K. TEWARY: It means, Mr. Satish Agarwal has had the experience. But he ig suppressing.

I would like to know whether the Government has made any effort to find out whether women have been subjected to involuntary sterilisation.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
No. Sir.

STt TrATAATT WEAT . TeAy )
2 2@ w30 f& qrwmd F qam
fear sar 2 @t # FAAT FANEAT
7 f& Far 9x&@™ F. Z8 AT T AT
2w feaay wr@m afzamt = og
A% deqrwHTn fwar qar g 7 T Fav wnrdl ® afg " qer 30 A
THATHAEY WA & a1 oF 71 7 7

A dro AYo ATFAg T 2 FAFAT Y
Fg FL | O, AT AG WA
FLE &7 T FIT HAN
W@ Tar Fag F9 I W
ANE R AT WX AT FATLH
TEArEr AT EFres gArAgids F
48 qfex 1

Y TIRTAATT AT Fywreary afgamt Far7 Hqwrd)

Wt dlo wYo Afag T : AT
AT # F A I T €
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Taking over of university College of Medical Sciences

*1017. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANi-
GRAHI:
SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA;

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a faet that the agreement signed between the students of University Colledc of Medical Sciences, New Delhi and Government on the 6th April, 1979 for taking over of college has not been implemented; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER O¥ HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE: (SHRI B.
SHANKARANAND): (a) and (b)
There is no such agreement signed by the Government and the students of the University College of Medical Sciences. Hence the question of implementing the same does not arise.

SHRI CHINTAMAN] PANIGRAHI:
The students went on strike for more than a month and after a dialogue with the Ministry and a discussion between the students and the Government, the strike was withdrawn.
There was a written reply given to the students that the University College of Medical Sciences would be taken over by the GSvernment for better administration and better functioning of the College to provide its own building and all those things. I want to know whether the hon. Minister has verifieg whether any such written reply has gone to the students and, if not, on what basis the students withdrew the strikel What was the discussion between the students and the Government? We want to know all these things. This is a big Medical College in Delhi and it is not functioning very well at all.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The
College was staTted in 1971 . . .

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:;
10 years have passed.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The
College was starteq in 1971 gs a Department of the University. You must know the history of the College, It

